

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**  
Miami Division

MARTA REYES; LAWRENCE WOOD; *et al.*,  
on behalf of themselves  
and all those similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF CHINA;  
COMMUNIST PARTY OF CHINA; *et al.*,

Defendants.

---

CASE NO. 1:20-cv-21108-AMC  
HON. AILEEN M. CANNON

CLASS ACTION

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW ON HAGUE SERVICE AND FSIA JURISDICTION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Memorandum of Law .....	1
Introduction.....	1
Argument .....	2
<b>I. Plaintiffs Request That the Court Grant Time to Make Service in Accordance with FSIA § 1608(a)(3) or (4).....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>II. No Exception to the FSIA Is Required for the Court to Exercise Jurisdiction Over the Chinese Communist Party (CCP).....</b>	<b>6</b>
A. The CCP Does Not Fulfil the Criteria of “Foreign State” for FSIA Purposes.....	7
1. <i>U.S. courts have recognized that a political party is not a “foreign state” for FSIA purposes.</i> .....	8
2. <i>The Constitution of China does not identify the CCP as an organ, subdivision, or other entity that would satisfy the second criterion of § 1603(b)</i> .....	10
3. <i>International authorities do not support the contention that a political party is a “foreign state.”</i> .....	13
B. In the Alternative, If the Court Were to Find That an Exception to the FSIA Is Required for the CCP, Then the CCP Falls Within One or More FSIA Exceptions .....	16
<b>III. Defendant PRC and Any Other Defendant Judged to Be a “Foreign State” for FSIA Purposes, Falls Under the Exceptions to Immunity Indicated In §§ 1605(a)(2), 1605(a)(5), and 1605B .....</b>	<b>16</b>
A. The Wrongful Conduct of the PRC and Its Political Subdivisions, Agencies, and Instrumentalities Falls Under the Commercial Activity Exception of § 1605(A)(2) .....	17
1. <i>Defendants’ acts that are the direct cause of injuries for which Plaintiffs seek relief are “commercial activity.”</i> .....	18
2. <i>Plaintiffs’ action is “based upon” Defendants’ acts outside the U.S. in connection with commercial activity</i> .....	19
3. <i>Defendants’ acts have had a direct effect in the U.S.</i> .....	22
B. The Wrongful Conduct of the PRC and Its Political Subdivisions, Agencies, and Instrumentalities Falls Under the Tortious Act or Omission Exception of § 1605(A)(5) .....	24
1. <i>Defendants’ conduct is not protected by either of the § 1605(a)(5) safe harbors</i> .....	25
2. <i>Plaintiffs have alleged tortious conduct of Defendants occurring in the United States</i> .....	26
3. <i>Tortious acts or omissions of Defendants</i> .....	30
C. The Wrongful Conduct of the PRC and Its Political Subdivisions, Agencies, and Instrumentalities Falls Under the International Terrorism Exception of § 1605B .....	30
Conclusion .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Africa Growth Corp. v. Rep. of Engl.</i> , Case No. 09-cv-21995, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS (S.D. Fla. Nov. 25, 2019).....	n.47
<i>Al Shimaria v. CACI Premier Technology, Inc.</i> , 368 F.Supp.3d 935 (E.D. Va. 2019) .....	n.57
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A. (Aldana II), Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005)....	n.33
<i>Aldana v. Fresh Del Monte Produce, N.A., Inc.</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 1285 (S.D. Fla. 2003).....	n.33
<i>Alejandro v. Telefonica Larga Distancia de P., Inc.</i> , 183 F.3d 1277 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	7
<i>Animal Science Products, Inc v. Hebei Welcome Pharmaceutical Co. Ltd.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1865 (2018).....	n.18
<i>Aquamar S.A. v. Del Monte Fresh Produce N.A., Inc.</i> ,179 F.3d. 1279 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	n.33
<i>Argentine Rep. v. Amerada Hess Ship’g Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428, 441 (1989).....	27
<i>Asociacion de Reclamantes v. United Mexican States</i> , 735 F.2d 1517 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	28, 29
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Bah. Tourist Office</i> , Case No. 04-cv-60249, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57548 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 17, 2005).....	n.37
<i>Berkovitz v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 531 (1988) .....	25
<i>Bird Wingate, LLC II v. Diaz Reus &amp; Targ, LLP</i> , Case No. 10-cv-21175, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130821 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 30, 2010).....	n.18, n.37
<i>Bolivarian Rep. of Venez. v. Helmerich &amp; Payne Int’l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017) ...	n.47
<i>Broidy Capital Mgmt., LLC v. Qatar</i> , 982 F.3d 582 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020).....	27, n.50, n.55
<i>Burda Media, Inc. v. Viertel</i> , 417 F.3d 292 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir., 2005).....	n.7
<i>Callejo v. Bancomer, S.A.</i> , 764 F.2d 1101 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985).....	23
<i>Cargill Int’l S.A. v. M/T Pavel Dybenko</i> , 991 F.2d 1012 (2d Cir. 1993).....	n.37
<i>Chen v. China Cent. TV</i> , Case No. 06-cv-414 2007, U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58503 at *7 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 9, 2007).....	10
<i>Cohen v. Shushan</i> , 212 So. 3d 1113 (2d DCA 2017) .....	n.18
<i>Crystallex Int’l Corp. v. Venezuela</i> , 251 F. Supp. 3d 758 (D. Del. 2017) .....	22, 23
<i>CYBERSitter, LLC v. People’s Rep. of China</i> , No. 10-cv-38, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 151111 (C.D. Cal. Sep. 13, 2010).....	n.4
<i>Dammarell v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , Case No. 01-cv-2224, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5343 (D.D.C. Mar. 29, 2005).....	30
<i>Devengoechea v. Bolivarian Rep. of Venez.</i> , 889 F.3d 1213 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2018) .....	18–19
<i>Factor v. Laubenheimer</i> , 290 U.S. 276 (1933) .....	n.4
<i>First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior De Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	30
<i>Foster Logging, Inc. v. United States</i> , 973 F.3d 1152 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020) .....	n.50
<i>Frank v. Comm. of Antigua &amp; Barbuda</i> , 842 F.3d 362 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016).....	17, 23
<i>Fukuda v. Ministry of Foreign Affairs of Japan</i> , Case No. 15-cv-00290, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9550 (D. Haw. Jan. 24, 2017).....	28–29
<i>Gonzalez v. Google, Inc.</i> , 282 F.Supp.3d 1150, 1160 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	34
<i>Hernandez-Caballero v. U.S. Att’y Gen’l</i> , 250 Fed. Appx. 275 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>In re Berrocal</i> , Case No. 17-cv-22197, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140687 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 31, 2017).....	n.4
<i>In re Combat</i> , Case No. 19-md-2885, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 173730 (N.D. Fla. Feb. 18, 2020).....	n.7
<i>In re Takata Airbag Prod. Liab. Lit.</i> , Case No. 15-md-02599, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71816 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 24, 2017).....	n.5

<i>In re: Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001</i> , 298 F.Supp.3d 631 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	31
<i>In the Matter of the Complaint of SEDCO, Inc.</i> , 543 F. Supp. 561 (S.D.Tex., 1984) .....	28, 29
<i>Jam v. Int’l Finance Corp.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 759 (2019) .....	n.47
<i>Jerez v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 775 F.3d, 419 (D.C. Cir., 2014).....	n.56, 29
<i>Kidane v. Fed’l Dem. Rep. of Ethiopia</i> , 851 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir., 2017) .....	28, 29
<i>Kurd v. Republic of Turkey</i> , 438 F.Supp.3d 63 (D.D.C. 2020).....	n.50
<i>Letelier v. Rep. of Chile</i> , 488 F. Supp. 665 (D.D.C., 1980).....	26, 27, n.53
<i>Liu v. Republic of China</i> , 892 F.2d 1419 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) .....	27
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 577 U.S. 27 (2015) .....	19–22
<i>O’Bryan v. Holy See</i> , 556 F.3d 361 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) .....	n.49, 30
<i>Odyssey Marine Exploration, Inc. v. Unidentified, Shipwrecked Vessel</i> , 675 F. Supp. 2d 1126 (M.D. Fla. 2009).....	n.37
<i>Olsen v. Gov’t of Mexico</i> , 729 F.2d 641, 646 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984).....	27, 28
<i>Owens v. Rep. of Sudan</i> , 864 F.3d 751 (D.C. Cir., 2017).....	31
<i>Papir v. Wurms</i> , Case No. 02-cv-3273, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2201 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 15, 2005).....	n.16
<i>Paroline v. U.S.</i> , 572 U.S. 464 (2014) .....	31
<i>Pescatore v. Pan Am</i> , 97 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 1996).....	30
<i>R&amp;R Int’l Consulting LLC v. Banco do Brasil, S.A.</i> , 981 F.3d 1239 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020).....	n.47
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992) .....	22, 24, n.47
<i>Republic of Sudan v. Harrison</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1048 (2019).....	4, 5, n.10
<i>Rodriguez, et al. v. Pan Am. Health Org.</i> , Case No. 18-cv-24995, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58987 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 3, 2020) .....	6–7
<i>Rothstein v. UBS AG</i> , 708 F.3d 82, 91 (2d Cir. 2013).....	31
<i>S &amp; Davis Inter’l, Inc. v. Rep. of Yemen</i> , 218 F.3d 1292 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Salini Costruttori S.p.A. v. Kingdom of Morocco</i> , 233 F. Supp. 3d 190 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	n.1
<i>Saludes v. Rep. de Cuba</i> , 77 F. Supp. 2d 1243 (S.D. Fla. 2008) .....	8, n.16
<i>Samco Global Arms, Inc. v. Rep. of Honduras</i> , Case No. 10-cv-20196, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65373 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 25, 2012) .....	n.68
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 548 U.S. 331 (2006).....	n.6
<i>Santilli v. Cardone</i> , Case No. 07-cv-308, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111677 (M.D. Fla. June 4, 2008).....	n.37
<i>Sàrl v. Bolivarian Rep. of Venez.</i> , Case No. 17-cv-2559, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 241174 (D.D.C. Dec. 23, 2020).....	n.11
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....	18–21
<i>Sikhs for Justice v. Nath and Indian National Congress</i> , 893 F. Supp. 2d 598 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .	10
<i>Stena Rederi AB v. Comision de Contratos</i> , 923 F.2d 380 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>Swafford v. United States</i> , 839 F.3d 1365 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016).....	n.50
<i>Tachiona v. Mugabe</i> , 169 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y., 2001) .....	n.15
<i>Tachiona v. U.S.</i> , 386 F.3d 205 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2004).....	8, n.15, n.28
<i>Tex. Trading &amp; Milling Corp. v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria</i> , 647 F.2d 300 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	23
<i>Twohy v. First Nat’l Bank of Chicago</i> , 758 F.2d 1185 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) .....	n.18
<i>U.S. ex rel. Walterspiel v. Bayer AG</i> , 639 Fed. Appx. 164 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>U.S. v. Belfast</i> , 611 F.3d 783 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010).....	n.6
<i>U.S. v. Gaubert</i> , 499 U.S. 315, 322–23 (1991).....	25
<i>U.S. v. Louisiana</i> , 394 U.S. 11 (1969) .....	n.30

<i>U.S. v. Postal</i> , 589 F.2d 862 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982).....	n.30
<i>United World Trade, Inc. v. Mangyshlakneft Oil Prod. Ass’n</i> , 33 F.3d 1232 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>Vermeulen v. Renault, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 985 F.2d 1534 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) .....	18
<i>Weininger v. Castro</i> , 462 F.Supp. 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	7
<i>Wilhite v. United States</i> , Case No.19-cv-102, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 159295 (D. Mont., Aug. 31, 2020) .....	n.53
<i>Yaodi Hu v Comm. Pty. of China</i> , Case No. 12-cv-1213, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 186286 (WD Mich. Nov. 20, 2021).....	8
<i>Zhang v. Baidu.com Inc</i> , 932 F. Supp. 2d 561 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	n.5

## **RULES & STATUTES**

Fed.R.Civ.P. 4.....	15, 16, n.1, n.5, n.39
Fed.R.Civ.P. 44.1 .....	n.18
28 U.S.C § 1330(a), (b) (Lexis 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976 (FSIA) 28 U.S.C. § 1602, <i>et seq.</i> (Lexis 2021).....	1
FSIA § 1603(a), (b).....	n.16– n.18, 7, 9
FSIA §1605(a)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
FSIA § 1605(a)(5).....	<i>passim</i>
FSIA § 1605B .....	<i>passim</i>
FSIA § 1608(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
FSIA § 1608(a)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
FSIA § 1608(a)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
FSIA § 1608(a)(4).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2331 (Lexis 2021) .....	31–33

## **MISCELLANEOUS**

162 Cong. Rec. S2845-01 (May 17, 2016) .....	34
Const. of the People’s Republic of China, 4 December 1982 (as amended) .....	10–12, n.19–n.25
Convention on the Service Abroad of Judicial and Extrajudicial Documents in Civil or Commercial Matters (Hague Convention), <i>done</i> Nov. 15, 1965, 20 U.S.T. 363, 658 U.N.T.S. 169 .....	1, n.1
Hague Convention Article 2 .....	1
Hague Convention Article 10 .....	4
Hague Convention Article 13 .....	2, n.7
Hague Convention Article 15 .....	3, 34
INT’L L. COM. (ILC) YEARBOOK 2001 .....	13–15, n.31–n.36
<i>Restatement (Second) Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> .....	n.41
<i>Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> .....	n.6
WTO Panel Report, <i>Russia—Measures Concerning Traffic in Transit</i> , WT/DS512/R, Apr. 5, 2019.....	n.6
